August 2007
LM26400Y
Dual 2A, 500kHz Wide Input Range Buck Regulator
General Description
The LM26400Y is a monolithic, two-output fixed frequency
PWM step-down DC/DC regulator in a 16-pin LLP or thermally
enhanced ETSSOP package. With a minimum number of ex-
ternal components and internal loop compensation, the

20200203
NS Package Drawing SDA16A
Ordering Information
Order Number Package Type
NSC Package
Drawing
Supplied As
LM26400YMH ETSSOP-16 MXA16A Rail of 92 Units
LM26400YMHX ETSSOP-16 MXA16A 2500 Units on Tape and Reel
LM26400YSD LLP-16 SDA16A 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
LM26400YSDX LLP-16 SDA16A 4500 Units on Tape and Reel
LM26400YSDE LLP-16 SDA16A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
www.national.com 2
L
M
2

L
M
2
6
4
0
0
Y
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
LM26400Y Design Examples
20200253
FIGURE 10. Example Circuit 1
Bill of Materials (Circuit 1, VIN = 12V±10%, Output1 = 1.2V/2A, Output2 = 2.5V/2A)
Part Description Part Values Physical Size Part Number Manufacturer
C1 Capacitor, Ceramic 10µF, 16V, X5R 1210 GRM32DR61C106KA01 Murata
C2 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.22µF, 16V, X5R 0603 EMK107BJ224KA-T Taiyo Yuden
C3 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.1µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C1005X5R0J104K TDK
C4 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.1µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C1005X5R0J104K TDK
C5 Capacitor, Ceramic 100µF, 6.3V, X5R 1210 GRM32ER60J107ME20L Murata
C6 Capacitor, Ceramic 47µF, 6.3V, X5R 1210 GRM32ER60J476ME20L Murata
C7 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.012µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C123K9PACTU Kemet
C8 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.012µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C123K9PACTU Kemet
C9 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.027µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C273K9PACTU Kemet
C10 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.027µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C273K9PACTU Kemet
D1 Diode, Schottky 2A, 30V SMB MBRS230LT3G ON Semiconductor
D2 Diode, Schottky 2A, 30V SMB MBRS230LT3G ON Semiconductor
L1 Inductor 5µH, 2.2A 7x7x2.8 mm3 CDRH6D26NP-5R0NC Sumida
L2 Inductor 8.7µH, 2.2A 7x7x4 mm3 CDRH6D38NP-8R7NC Sumida
R1 Resistor 10.0Ω, 1% 0402 CRCW040210R0FK Vishay
R2 Resistor 5.90kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW04025K90FK Vishay
R3 Resistor 5.90kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW04025K90FK Vishay
R4 Resistor 18.7kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW040218K7FK Vishay
R5 Resistor 5.90kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW04025K90FK Vishay
U1 Regulator Dual 2A Buck ETSSOP-16 LM26400YMH
National
Semiconductor
19 www.national.com
L
M
2
6
4
0
0
Y
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
LM26400Y Design Examples
Bill of Materials (Circuit 1, VIN = 7V to 20V, Output1 = 3.3V/2A, Output2 = 5V/2A)
Part Description Part Values Physical Size Part Number Manufacturer
C1 Capacitor, Ceramic 10µF, 25V, X5R 1812 GRM43DR61E106KA12 Murata
C2 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.22µF, 25V, X5R 0603 TMK107BJ224KA-T Taiyo Yuden
C3 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.1µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C1005X5R0J104K TDK
C4 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.1µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C1005X5R0J104K TDK
C5 Capacitor, Ceramic 47µF, 6.3V, X5R 1210 GRM32ER60J476ME20 Murata
C6 Capacitor, Ceramic 33µF, 6.3V, X5R 1210 GRM32DR60J336ME19 Murata
C7 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.012µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C123K9PACTU Kemet
C8 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.012µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C123K9PACTU Kemet
C9 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.027µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C273K9PACTU Kemet
C10 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.027µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C273K9PACTU Kemet
D1 Diode, Schottky 2A, 30V SMB MBRS230LT3G ON Semiconductor
D2 Diode, Schottky 2A, 30V SMB MBRS230LT3G ON Semiconductor
L1 Inductor 10µH, 3A 8.3x8.3x4 mm3 CDRH8D38NP-100NC Sumida
L2 Inductor 15µH, 3A 8.3x8.3x4 mm3 CDRH8D43/HP-150NC Sumida
R1 Resistor 10.0Ω, 1% 0402 CRCW040210R0FK Vishay
R2 Resistor 26.7kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW040226K7FK Vishay
R3 Resistor 5.90kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW04025K90FK Vishay
R4 Resistor 43.2kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW040218K7FK Vishay
R5 Resistor 5.90kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW04025K90FK Vishay
U1 Regulator Dual 2A Buck ETSSOP-16 LM26400YMH
National
Semiconductor
www.national.com 20
L
M
2
6
4
0
0
Y
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
LM26400Y Design Examples
20200255
FIGURE 11. Example Circuit 2
Bill of Materials (Circuit 2, VIN = 3V to 5V, Output1 = 1.2V/2A, Output2 = 1.8V/2A)
Part Description Part Values Physical Size Part Number Manufacturer
C1 Capacitor, Ceramic 10µF, 6.3V, X5R 1206 GRM319R60J106KE19 Murata
C2 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.22µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 JMK105BJ224KV-F Taiyo Yuden
C3 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.1µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C1005X5R0J104K TDK
C4 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.1µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C1005X5R0J104K TDK
C5 Capacitor, Ceramic 100µF, 6.3V, X5R 1210 GRM32ER60J107ME20L Murata
C6 Capacitor, Ceramic 100µF, 6.3V, X5R 1210 GRM32ER60J107ME20L Murata
C7 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.012µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C123K9PACTU Kemet
C8 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.012µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C123K9PACTU Kemet
C9 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.027µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C273K9PACTU Kemet
C10 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.027µF, 6.3V, X5R 0402 C0402C273K9PACTU Kemet
D1 Diode, Schottky 2A, 30V SMB MBRS230LT3G ON Semiconductor
D2 Diode, Schottky 2A, 30V SMB MBRS230LT3G ON Semiconductor
L1 Inductor 5µH, 2.2A 7x7x2.8 mm3 CDRH6D26NP-5R0NC Sumida
L2 Inductor 5µH, 2.2A 7x7x2.8 mm3 CDRH6D26NP-5R0NC Sumida
R1 Resistor 10.0Ω, 1% 0402 CRCW040210R0FK Vishay
R2 Resistor 5.90kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW04025K90FK Vishay
R3 Resistor 5.90kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW04025K90FK Vishay
R4 Resistor 11.8kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW040211K8FK Vishay
R5 Resistor 5.90kΩ, 1% 0402 CRCW04025K90FK Vishay
U1 Regulator Dual 2A Buck ETSSOP-16 LM26400YMH
National
Semiconductor